
Agenda 
Item 14 
Report 
No RES/42/17 

HIGHLAND COUNCIL 
 
 

Committee: 
  
 

Corporate Resources 

Date: 
 
 

30 August 2017 

Report Title: 
 
 

Capital Discretionary Fund – Applications for Financial 
Support 

Report By: 
 
 

Director of Finance 
 

 
 

 
1. 

 
Purpose/Executive Summary 

 
 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 

 
This report asks the Committee to consider a number of applications for financial support 
from the Capital Discretionary Fund, and to consider the option of providing a financial 
guarantee. 
 
The report highlights that whilst there are sufficient funds to agree all applications, it draws 
reference to the financial pressures on the overall Capital Plan, and the risks of fully 
committing all available funds at this stage of the year. 
 

 
 
2. 

 
Recommendations 

 
  
 
2.1
` 

 
Members are asked to: 
 
i. Consider the wider financial implications and choices around the Capital 

Discretionary Fund in the context of significant financial demands on the Capital 
Plan and its affordability as set out in Section 4 of this report. 
 

ii. Consider the three funding applications, including the potential to refuse or defer 
applications at this stage. 
 

iii. Consider whether the Committee wishes to place specific application dates for 
funding applications as per para 4.5. 
 

iv. If approving the grant award for Gairloch & District Heritage Co Ltd then to consider 
providing a loan guarantee in addition. 



3. Background to the Capital Discretionary Fund 
 

3.1 
 

The Capital Discretionary Fund forms part of the Council’s Capital Plan, and 
as such is fully funded through the borrowing commitment in the Loans Fund 
Revenue Budget. 
 

3.2 
 

Resources Committee, at its meeting on 24 August 2016, agreed revised 
criteria for considering all applications. These are:- 
 

 • Applications should not be for more than 50% of the total project cost; 
 • Applications should generally be from the Third Sector or Community 

Groups, but include Common Good or Trust Fund related projects; 
 • All applications must support the principles of, and evidence support 

for, the delivery of the Council’s objectives in line with the Programme 
“Highland First” and successor Administration’s programmes; 

 • All applications must meet the definitions of capital expenditure; 
 • All applications must use standard grant application forms, 

supplemented by additional information if appropriate; 
 • The Council will not consider a further application from the same Group 

within a period of twelve months from the date the application is 
approved by the Committee, although resubmissions of the same 
project would be considered; 

 • Any grant awarded will be time limited to a maximum period of three 
years 
 

3.3 In general terms all three applications meet the above conditions as 
appropriate. 
 

3.4 At its meeting on 8 February 2017, the Committee agreed to defer 
consideration of four applications due to the fact that there was insufficient 
funding available at that time, and members wished to afford the new Council 
the opportunity to review applications afresh, and not prejudice new projects 
coming forward for consideration later in the year. 
 

3.5 For this meeting, two of the deferred projects are brought back for 
consideration. The previous application in respect of Dornoch & District 
Community Association has been withdraw following an unsuccessful 
application to the Lottery Fund which formed a significant proportion of the 
proposed funding package. A fourth (The Ledge – Marina Climbing Wall 
£200,000), has not been submitted for further consideration at this stage. No 
additional information has been received from the Company and officers do 
not believe that this project is sufficiently advanced to provide the necessary 
assurances regarding the robustness of its business plan. 
 

3.6 In February 2014, the Committee agreed to award Eden Court Theatre 
£40,000 for the redevelopment of the Orchestra Pit. In May 2017, following 
various discussions with the Theatre, officers were advised that the project 
could not proceed as planned due to significantly higher costs being tendered. 
The Theatre is currently considering other options. This grant commitment has 
therefore been removed and the Capital Discretionary Fund increased 
accordingly. 
 

3.7 Two projects, Highland Football Academy and Car Parking at Foyers, have 



been completed under budget. In terms of the Highland Football Academy the 
grant claimed has been paid at £6,910 less than the original award of £75,000. 
For Foyers Car Park the grant claimed has been paid at £2,800 less than the 
original award of £65,000. These sums have been added back to the Fund 
balance. 
 

4. Capital Discretionary Fund balance 
 

4.1 The Capital Discretionary Fund was “topped up” by £500,000 under the 
current agreed Capital Plan. The table below shows the current Fund balance, 
with a list of current Commitments against the Fund attached at Appendix 1:-  
 

  £ £ 
 

Uncommitted Balance on Fund 
(per Resources Committee 8 February 2017) 

 66,601 

Add: New Funding per 2017/18 Capital Plan  500,000 
Add: Previous commitments added back to Fund 
per para 3.6/3.7 above 

  

- Eden Court Orchestra Pit 40,000  
- Highland Football Academy 6,910 , 
- Foyers Car Parking 2,800  

  49,710 
 

  616,311 
Less: New Funding awards agreed at Resources 
Committee 8 February 2017 

  

- Linnhe Leisure t/a Nevis Centre 250,000  
- Muir of Ord Hall and Facilities Company 50,000  

  300,000 
 

Total Available Funds as at 30 August 2017  316,311 
   
Represented by:- 
 

  

Total Fund balance 
 

 1,815,312 

Less: Commitments as per Appendix 1  1,499,001 
   
Net Uncommitted Funds  316,311 

 

  
4.2 The following applications have been submitted for the Committee’s 

consideration:- 
 

  £ 
 

Lovat Shinty Club 80,000 
 

Isle of Canna Community Development Trust 10,000 
 

Gairloch & District Heritage Co Ltd 200,000 
 

 290,000 
 

 



4.3 The above table shows that the value of applications totals £290,000, which is 
within the uncommitted balance available. Whilst the outstanding awards 
remain to be drawn down the Council cannot commit more grant funding than 
it has available. 
 

4.4 In light of the pressure on funding the Committee, in considering which, if any, 
applications it wishes to support should also be minded of the following 
additional information. 
 

4.5 If the Capital Discretionary Fund is fully committed now, then the Committee 
will be unable to consider any further applications for the duration of this 
financial year. The Committee may therefore wish to consider whether the 
current practice of considering applications on a “first come first served” basis 
is still appropriate, and whether it wishes to suggest dates by which all 
applications can be considered for a financial year. This could include 
deferring any decision just now on these projects. 
 

4.6 Under the current Capital Plan, the Capital Discretionary Fund will only be 
“topped up” by £250,000 on 1 April 2018, thereby further increasing the 
challenge of meeting all funding requests, both current and future. 
 

4.7 The Committee is reminded of the report presented to Highland Council on 15 
December 2016, and subsequent discussions and reports, around the current 
Capital Plan and future revisions. Council has been advised by the Director of 
Finance that, in his judgement, the existing Capital Plan is no longer affordable 
due to pressures on the Revenue Budget. The Council will consider 
amendments to the Capital Plan later in 2017/18. 
 

4.8 These grant applications will incur annual borrowing costs, including principal 
repayments, of c£29,000 which are provided for within the Loans Fund 
Revenue Budget. Nevertheless it does represent an opportunity to generate 
revenue budget savings if the borrowing is not incurred. 
 

4.9 The Committee is therefore asked to consider the wider funding 
consequences and choices around the Capital Discretionary Fund in the 
context of significant financial demands on the Capital Plan and its 
affordability. 
 

5. Discussion 
 

5.1 A short analysis of each project is highlighted below, with detailed information 
attached as appendices to the report. 
 

5.2 Lovat Shinty Club (Appendix 2) 
 
The Club is seeking funding to build a new sports and recreational pavilion in 
Kiltarlity.  
 
In February the Committee was advised that the total cost of the project was 
£481,784, and that the Club had been successful in attracting grant awards, 
from a range of bodies, totalling £163,812. Outstanding applications awaiting 
decision total £225,000. The application to the Council was for £60,000 to 
bridge the funding gap should all applications be successful. 
 



The Club has now submitted a revised application which is seeking a higher 
Council contribution of £80,000. The capital cost has reduced slightly to 
£477,341. Over the last six months the Club has seen success with a number 
of grant applications and is much closer to securing the funding required to 
deliver this project. Outstanding applications now total £69,000. 
 
The success of funding applications means that this project is well advanced 
to be delivered should members be minded to support the application. 
 

5.3 Isla of Canna Community Development Trust (Appendix 3) 
 
The Trust is seeking funding to create a non-tidal vehicle access track on the 
Isle of Sanday.  This will enable Sanday to utilise the road bridge that joins 
Sanday to the Isle of Canna and to access the existing road without being 
dependent on tides.  
 
In February the Committee was advised that the total cost of the project was 
£89,000, and that the Trust had been successful in attracting grant awards 
from the National Trust for Scotland and the Campbell Fund, totalling £10,000.  
No detail was provided on any further grant applications. The value of the bid 
to the Capital Discretionary Fund was £20,000, meaning that the Trust would 
have to raise a further £59,000 from outside bodies. 
 
The Trust has now submitted a revised application seeking a lower Council 
contribution of £10,000.  The capital cost has reduced significantly to £31,428 
and over the last six months the Trust has been successful in attracting grant 
awards from a number of bodies, totalling £20,950, leaving a small balance of 
£478 to be raised. 
 
The success of funding applications means that this project is well advanced 
to be delivered should members be minded to support the application. 
 

5.4 Gairloch & District Heritage Company Ltd (Appendix 4) 
 
This is a new application. The Company is requesting support towards the 
construction costs of its development and relocation project to create a new 
community heritage hub in the disused former Council Roads Depot. The 
Council has already committed to the transfer of ownership of the building as a 
community asset. 
 
The total indicative cost of the project is £2.364m and the value of the bid to 
the Capital Discretionary Fund is £200,000. The Company has already 
secured funding or received pledges of £1.94m. The Council’s contribution will 
make a significant difference to closing the funding gap of £0.424m. The 
Company is extremely hopeful of securing the balance of funding, principally 
through LEADER funding. The Company’s application for LEADER funding will 
be considered in November. 
 
With Council support this project is well placed to deliver a successful 
outcome. 
 

5.5 As part of this project development and delivery the Company has 
successfully negotiated short term cash flow bridging finance from the 
Architectural Heritage Fund. One of the conditions attached to this funding is 



for the Council to agree to provide a loan guarantee. The loan is for £125,000 
spread over a 9 month period and is required imminently to complete the 
project within the current timeframe, which is driven by the fixed date of 31st 
December 2018 when the Company is required to vacate their current 
property. 
 
The risk to the Council would be that the Council would assume liability for the 
loan repayment in the event of the Company not progressing the project in the 
timeframe and being unable to repay the loan. 
 
Given the success of the Company in securing a range of grants this risk is 
seen as being relatively low. However providing a guarantee should only be 
considered if the Council is minded to support the grant application for 
£200,000. 
 
Transferring the building at nominal value, providing a grant of £200,000, and 
providing a loan guarantee would represent a significant commitment by the 
Council. As part of the of the Council’s commitment, it should be noted that 
within the Company’s funding arrangements a further loan from the 
Architectural Heritage Fund amounting to £200,000 is planned to be drawn 
down in January 2019 for a term of 1 year. It is anticipated that a Council 
Guarantee may also be required for this loan. 
 

6. Implications 
 

6.1 Resource – these are outlined in Section 4 of this report. Particular attention is 
drawn to the fact that should all three applications be agreed then there will be 
minimal balance left to support further applications this financial year. Wider 
aspects of funding are highlighted in paragraphs 4.5 to 4.9. 
  
Legal – all projects will meet the definition of Capital Expenditure as outlined in 
Scottish Government regulations. 
 
Community (Equality, Poverty and Rural) – there are no specific issues to 
highlight, although individual projects will benefit users in that locality. The 
range of applications covers a large area of the Highlands, including 
supporting rural communities. 
 
Climate Change/Carbon Clever – most of the applications have positive 
outcomes through more efficient buildings 
 
Risk – there are no specific issues arising. Any financial risks can be managed 
through ensuring that full funding packages are in place, and work undertaken, 
before any financial contribution is paid by the Council. At para 5.5 the report 
highlights the financial risk associated with providing a loan guarantee. 
 
Gaelic – all applications support Gaelic and as a minimum offer dual signage 
 

 
Designation:    Director of Finance  
Date:     21 August 2017 
Author:    Derek Yule 
Background Papers:  None 

 



Appendix 1 
 

Capital Discretionary Fund – List of Current Commitments 
 
Project £ Committee 

approval 
   
Kirkmichael Heritage Centre 3,500 FHR 28/8/13 
War Memorials (14/15-17/18) 200,000 FHR 22/1/14 
War Memorials 110,000 FHR 22/1/14 
Merkinch Community Centre 15,000 RC 25/2/15 
Lochaber Sports Association 200,000 HC 29/10/15 
Merkinch Welfare Hall 28,763 RC 25/11/15 
South Loch Ness Trail 72,000 HC 10/3/16 
Cromarty Harbour Trust 50,000 HC 10/3/16 
New Embo Community Centre 70,000 HC 10/3/16 
WASPS Studio, Midmills College 100,000 HC 10/3/16 
Evanton Community Trust (footpaths) 7,200 RC 24/8/16 
Mallaig & District Swimming Pool (balance remaining) 42,538 RC 24/8/16 
Elsie Normington Foundation 250,000 RC 24/8/16 ** 
Fort Augustus Medical Centre 50,000 HC 8/9/16 
Muir of Ord Hall 50,000 RC 8/2/17 
Linnhe Leisure t/a Nevis Centre 250,000 RC 8/2/17 ** 
 1,499,001  
 
 
Code  
 
FHR – Finance, Housing & Resources Committee 
RC – Resources Committee 
HC – Highland Council 
 
 
** subject to other funding being in place 




































































